

No. 23-60167

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Illumina, Inc. and GRAIL, Inc.,
Petitioners,
v.
Federal Trade Commission,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of
An Order of the Federal Trade Commission

**Brief of Economists Brianna L. Alderman and Roger D. Blair as
Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners**

Kathleen R. Hartnett
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4004
Telephone: (415) 693-2000

Adam S. Gershenson
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street, 14th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02116-3736
Telephone: (617) 937-2300

Kathy O'Neill
Ethan Glass
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
Telephone: (202) 842-7800

June 12, 2023

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. AN ILLUMINA–GRAIL INTEGRATION WILL GENERATE COST EFFICIENCIES AND LIFE-SAVING BENEFITS.	6
II. THE FTC’S OPINION RESTS ON A MISCONCEPTION OF THE RISK OF MARKET FORECLOSURE.....	8
III. THE FTC’S REJECTION OF ILLUMINA’S REACQUISITION OF GRAIL WILL YIELD HIGHER PRICES AND MORE CANCER DEATHS, WITHOUT ANY GUARANTEE OF FUTURE BENEFIT.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	9
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	9
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	9
 Other Authorities	
Brianna L. Alderman & Roger D. Blair, <i>Preserving Potential Entry is Not the Holy Grail in Vertical Merger Enforcement</i> , 36(2) Antitrust 42 (2022).....	1, 13
Jack Hirshleifer, <i>On the Economics of Transfer Pricing</i> , 29 The Journal of Business 172 (1956)	11
Joseph J. Spengler, 58 J. of Pol. Econ. 347 (1950).....	7
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2022).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, <i>Vertical Merger Guidelines</i> (June 30, 2020)	7
